Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full name
of company

{b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and
reference

(if any}

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the

Insolvency Act 1986 S . 1 92
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
00611568

Name of Company

(a) Richard Pearson Limited

We (b)
Adnan Allen and Alec Pdlmoor
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Baker Tily Creditor Services LLP
4th Floor Two Humber Quays
Springfield House Wellington Street West
76 Wellington Street Hull HU1 28BN

Leeds LS1 2AY

the hiquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the period from 10 January 2016
to 9 January 2017

NN

Signed Date 3. \j

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP, 4th Floor, Springfield House, 76

RN

>
<
o
b
w
2
-

Ref. HFB/ADA/PRICHP/259173
07/03/2017 #259

COMPANIES HOUSE




in the matter of

Richard Pearson Limited In Liquidation

(‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

6 March 2017

Adrian Allen and Alec Pilimoor

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

4th Floor
Springfield House
76 Wellington Street
Leeds LS1 2AY

CVL0980-2010v170117



Contents

Sections

1. Purpose of report

2 Progress of the Liquidation in the previous twelve months

3 Matters preventing closure

4 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

5 Receipts and payments summary

6. Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

7 Jomt Liquidators’ statement of expenses

8 Creditors’ nght to information and ability to chalienge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Mmoo o >

Statutory, dwidend and other information

Summary of receipts and payments

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates
Statement of expenses analysis

Time cost analysis

CVL0980-2010vi70117



1 Purpose of report
This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors, members
and the Registrar of Compantes with information relating to the progress of the Liquidation in the period
from 10 January 2016 to 9 January 2017. This report should be read in conjunction with any previous
reports that have been 1ssued, copies of which are available on request
This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended). It has not been
prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision tn relation to any
debt or financial interest in the Company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may
be subject to significant change
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015.
Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a
result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report

2 Progress of the Liguidation in the previous twelve months

21 Realisation of assets in the period
No realisations were made durnng the period The Liquidation has been kept open due to potential future
realisations from the overage deed as noted in 3 1 below.

22 Administration and planning
In the perniod to 9 January 2017, the Joint Liquidators and therr staff have also undertaken the following'
. Case planning and strategy;
. File reviews,
. Submitting post-appointment Corporation Tax returns,
. Lraising with Directors, shareholders and creditors, and
. Dealing with a pension scheme for which the Company 1s Trustee.

3 Matters preventing closure

3.1 Assets remaining to be realised — overage deed
As detailed in the former Joint Administrators' report dated 15 January 2014, the paddock at Church
Road was sold to one of the Company’s Directors, Mr Phillip Bosworth, on 6 January 2014, The sale
agreement included an overage deed which expires in 2023. Durning the year the Jont Liguidators were
made aware of information suggesting the overage deed may have a value. The Liquidation has
rematned open for the purpose of realising any potential monies from the overage deed and the Joint
Liquidators continue 1o monitor and consider the position The value, cost and benefit to creditors of the
overage deed remamn uncertain

4 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Dividends paid to creditors are detalled in Appendix A The Joint Liquidators do not anticipate any
further distributions to creditors unless the overage deed 1s realised for an amount which exceeds the
outsianding and related future Liquidation costs.

RSM UK 1 6 March 2017

HFB/ADA/PRICHP/259173/7/CVL0980-2010v1 70117



5 Receipts and payments summary
The Joint Liquidators attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from
10 January 2016 to 9 January 2017
VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.
Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

6.1 Joint Liguidators’ remuneration and disbursements
The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by the creditors of the Company
on 10 September 2013, in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 during the course
of the Company’s previous Administration proceedings. In accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, that basis continues to apply it the Liguidation proceedings. The Jont
Liquidators have incurred time costs of £86,737 since the date of our appointment. Of this, a total
£50,000 {plus VAT) has been paid and £46,737 remains outstanding.
Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including Category 2 disbursements Details
of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

6.2 Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the period from 10 January 2016 to 9 January 2017
The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £5,640 in the current period. An analysis of time
incurred in the period is attached at Appendix F. No sums were drawn in respect of remuneration in the
period
No Category 2 disbursements were incurred i the peniod
Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

71 Statement of expenses
A statement of the expenses incurred duning the period 1s attached at Appendix E. This includes all
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report irrespective of whether they have
been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received
The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the period
together with cumulative figures.

7.2 Detailed cost breakdown
Attached to this report are four Appendices relating to my costs on this assignment:
. Appendix C: RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charging, expenses and disbursements policy

statement,

. Appendix D Joint Liguidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
. Appendix E- Statement of expenses incurred in the period, and
) Appendix F Joint Liquidators’ ttime cost analysis,
The work that we do as Joint Liquidators is derved from the responsibilities placed upon us by the
underlying legal and regulatory framewark for work of this nature 1n general The actual matters with
which we are dealing are set out briefly in both this report and in our earlier reports to creditors

RSM UK 2 6 March 2017

HFB/ADA/PRICHP/259173/7/CVL0980-2010v170117



The Joint Liguidators believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no
exiraordinary responsibiity has to date fallen upon us as Jomt Liquidators The underlying basis of
charging proposed to and approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
standard charge out rates. RSM Restructurning Advisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed
penodically.

8 Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4.131 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to chalienge such
remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made in wniting within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Jont Liquidators are in all the
circumstances excessive

A Guide to Liquidators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of
a Liquidator, can be accessed at hitp-/irsm insolvencypoint.com under ‘general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can he requested from my office by telephone, emall or in writing.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact Thomas Parr of my office

e

A D Alien
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Adnan Allen and Alec Pilimoor are hcensed to act as Insolvency Practiioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England

and Wales
Insalvency Practitionters are bound by the Insolvency Cade of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an wisalvency
appaintment
RSM UK 3 6 March 2017

HFB/ADA/PRICHP/259173/7/CVL0980-2010v170117



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Richard Pearson Limied

Joint Liquidators:

Adrian Allen and Alec Pilimoor

Date of appointment

10 January 2014

Previous Company Names.

T R P Limited (from 31/12/1981 to 15/09/1998)
T.R.P Tractors & Equipment Limited (from 22/09/1958 to 31/12/1981)

Company number;

00611568

Date of incorporation.

22 September 1958

Trading name-

Richard Pearson Limited

Trading address

Enterpnse Business Park, Priory Road, Fresston, Boston, Lincolnshire,
PE22 0JZ

Principal activity’

Manufacture of Motor Vehicles, Trallers and Semi-trailers

Registered office.

2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS1 4HG

Previous Registered Offices:

Enterprise Business Park, Priory Road, Freiston, Boston, Lincolnshire,
PE220JZ

Dividend Owed Paid to date Date paid Estimated future
prospects

Lloyds Bank PLC £191,686 £191,686 23/04/2014 Paid in full

Preferential creditors £9,493 100pIn £ 06/02/2014 Paid in full

Unsecured creditors £1,171,824 47 98p in £ 13/08/2015 Not known —
dependent on overage
deed realisation







SQA Value £

460,000 00
90,000 00
180,000 00
75,000 00
5,000 00

(202,282 00)

110,562 27

2,500 00
2,500 00
77900
34,998 00

100
100
35394 18

15,000 00

(8,002 88)
{4,229 14)
(908,531 00)
{12,232 00}
(76,772 58)

(11,502 00}
(222,866 11)

(1,755,984 00)
(86 00)

{2.180,752.26)

Richard Pearson Limited in Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
10 January 2016 to 9 January 2017

TRANSFERS FROM ADMINISTRATOR

Cash at Bank

Research and Developmert Tax Refund

VAT Refund

SECURED ASSETS

Freehold Land and Property - Warehouse
- Agncuttural Land
- Office Building and Land
- Bungalow

Inteltectual Property & Goodwll

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents / Valuers Fees
Ingurance

SECURED CREDITORS
Fixed Charge Clams

ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtors
Farewgn Petty Cash
Fumiture, Fixtures and Fittings
Motor Vehicles
Petty cash
Plant and Machinery
Property - Ubiity Recharges
Property - Rent
Steck/inventory on Hand
Tax losses
Tax Refund
Sundry Refund
Woark In Progress

COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges
Corporation Tax
Insurance
Jowt Admistrators’ Fees

Joint Liguidators' Dishursements

Joint Liquidators’ Fees
Legal Disbursements
Legal Fees

Preparaton of Statemnent of Affairs

Property Electnoity to Recharge

Property Telephone & Fax o Recharge

Property Heating and Servicing
Statutory Advertising

Wages & Salanes (Non-Trading)

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Holiday Pay
Other Claims
Wages

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Assocraled Creditors
Deficiency In Security
Department of Employrment
Employees
HM Revenue and Customs
Trade and Expense Creditors

EQUITY
Ordinary Shares
Preferantial

REPRESENTED BY
Floating Current Account
VAT Receivable

10/01/2016 to 08/01/2017

£

090
000

000

000
Q00
000
000

000

000
0.00

000

000
(Y]
000
000
000
000
ooo
000
000
0qQo
000
000
000

(0 59)
000
ooC
0 Q0
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000

000
000
000
000

000

000

£ £

49,751 10
35,557 14

14,288 75

000

490,000 20
50,000 00
124,000 00
86,000 00
000
000

(2,345 00)

(10,477 33)
000

(191,685 85)
000

21.000 00
€56 10
000

000

199 86
000
19,555 40
37,677 06
000

000

000

3.54

000

000

(146 02)
{4,867 72)
(3.750 71)

{16,000 00)

(25 00}

{50,000 00)

(251 50)

{37.401 00)
{1,050 00)

(25,861 68)
{4,201 88)
(1.864 53)

{169 20)

(2,124 200
(0 59)

(5.421 82)
(388 32)

{3,683 34)
000

(432,835 29)
000
{24,684 13)
{5.365 70)
(4.947 36)

{94,369 93)
000

000
000
000

(0 59)

4,612 00
159 74

Appendix B

Total to 09/01/2017

£

99,506 89

750,000 20

{12,822 33)

(191.685 85)

79,092 06

{147.713 44)

(9,493 48)

{562,202 41)

000

477174

477174






Appendix C : '

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
drrectors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate i1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Leeds are attached

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropnate.

It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken s carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
requred to perform .

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the inscolvency estate. These are
known as ‘category 1' disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identfication and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or aliocated costs) or payments to cutside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2' dishursements.

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Leeds was approved by the relevant approving party in
accordance with the legisiative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any assoctate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged {o or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate



Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 315 to 390 435 to 480
Directors / Associate Directors 300 330 10 385
Manager 265 24510 290
Assistant Managers 180 to 190 245
Administrators 5010 185 155 to 220
Support staff 110 60 to 135

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

£165

Subsistence

£25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)

Travel {car)

38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile {from 1 Apnl 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

‘Tracker' searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period from 10 January 2016 to 9

January 2017

Type and purpose

incurred in period
£

Bank charges

Total




KACE 00011 3 920513 000zZ3___ 0003 sbioey 00 56E 3 ua_‘_ﬂmlnmeef

0z 0vy's 3 0004t 3 OL'CEVZI___ 008083 0003 0016823 __ 05.6L3 3500 auny |€j0L
CATE] 0Z 0¥9' 3 't 9z oL e N 00 96 50 LNoH 120,
| _ _ ] i I ] _
011623 00EPL'EF 9EL ot 29 _ 00 00 9§ 0 (€30,
£8°001 3 00'1ZT 3 z1 o1 4y 00 0D 00 00 _SI001pas) paindasun
Teevey 00'7Z0'¢ 3 vzl 00 v9 00 00 95 “va Swoday pue sBunasy 0upaD B0 _ |

Sioupasy

pogIZ3 055623 i 00 €0 00 100 80 Y _ lei0)
00 00 3 00 012 3 L0 00 00 0o 00 __ 20 00 Awadoyd pue puen
SLE1Z 05583 b0 _o0 £0 00 00 10 ‘aa 2UBLY SAES Y SI0IGRA |
[ \ . - 53955y mnmm:ulm..m@
BYESLI___ 010273 0zl 00 £ kD 00 e 10 12104
9p'021 3 0USkb 3 4> 00 s2 L0 __00 e __0a sianey xe|
00'bIZ 3 00 (0T ¥ 50 00 b0 00 00 i 00 Suauiheq pue Sdiady
90T 3 00 02t 3 ‘1 00 __¥o L0 00 90 00 _ swalpg osUad |
BPT0ZI__ 00622173 19 00 0b 00 00 02 1o ouiabeuel a5e) |
I i ) { - ! BUIUUBId pUE UDRERSIUIWPY
i { | _Ectmhc - -
saley 53500 AL SINCH He15 poddng siafeuen Rl
Habesany 3oL _leoy (BSIUESISY  SIqensuwpy Juelsssy  sibeuel  'fsopasg  siueg w5 snop

4 xipusddy

107 Adenuer g ©) 9102 ABnueT O pouad ay) Jo4

sisA|eue 3509 swly s101epinbiy yuiop

uoNEPINbIY Ul paliunT UOSIEa PIeYILY



